
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda
Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee
Date Tuesday, 17 September 2019
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors P. Cumbers (Chair) R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair)
R. Browne R. Child
J. Douglas C. Evans
C. Fisher E. Holmes
R. Smedley J. Wilkinson

Quorum: 5 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Catherine Richards
Email democracy@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Monday, 9 September 2019

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019.

1 - 14

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

15 - 16

4.  REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PLAN AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN
To consider the Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for 
inclusion in the Scrutiny work plan, or to request further information.

Copies of the latest Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.  It 
can be found on the website using the following link:-

Forward Plan

17 - 26

FOR SCRUTINY

5.  QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE, ACCESS AND ENGAGEMENT
Presentation to be provided, setting out current performance, focus 
and challenges for the portfolio.

6.  COMMUNITY GRANTS REVIEW - PRESENTATION
Presentation to be provided by the People Manager on proposals to 
review the current policy for allocation of community grants.

FOR APPROVAL

7.  UPDATE ON TASK AND FINISH GROUP - HOUSING VOIDS 
MANAGEMENT AND TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION
The Chairman of Scrutiny Committee to submit a report updating the 
Committee on the progress of the Task and Finish Group for 
Housing Voids Management and Temporary Accommodation.

27 - 36

8.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent

https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=202&RD=0&bcr=1


1 Scrutiny Committee : 230719

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair) R. Browne
J. Douglas C. Evans
R. Smedley J. Wilkinson

Observers P. Chandler

Officers Deputy Chief Executive & Director for People & Communities
Director for Law and Governance
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
Democratic Services Officer (CR)

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee
Date Tuesday, 23 July 2019
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 230719

Minute 
No.

Minute

10 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Child, Fisher and Holmes.

11 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019 were approved and authorised to 
be signed by the Chair.

12 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

For Scrutiny

13 Questions to Portfolio Holder for Growth and Prosperity
The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Prosperity, Councillor Higgins:

(a) gave a presentation (copies of which had been circulated at this meeting and 
is attached), setting out current performance, focus and challenges for the 
portfolio around:-

 Town Centre, Tourism, Events and Place Promotion
 Economic Growth and Inward Investment
 Planning Policy and Housing Delivery
 Major Developments

(b) asked Members if the format of the presentation had been useful and 
advised that more in-depth information would be provided as the portfolio 
grew.

Members commented that the presentation had been helpful and they looked 
forward to receiving more information in due course.

A Member asked if it was viable for the Council to set up a housing company to 
tackle housing needs.  The Councillor Higgins provided a brief overview of how a 
housing company would work and the Director for Growth and Regeneration, Mrs. 
Parikh advised that there was an appetite for this.  The Council had approved it in 
principle last year and an outline business case has been prepared.  Drafting a 
detailed business case was the next stage, once development information was in 
place.

A Member queried if there had been any progress on car parking charges, in 
relation to pay on departure.  Councillor Higgins confirmed that he had raised this 
with Mrs. Parikh.  This could increase revenue for the Council.

Another Member asked if developers would find it more viable to build if the 

Page 2



3 Scrutiny Committee : 230719

‘builder’s contribution’ was ended.  Councillor Higgins advised that the contributions 
were required to provide community facility but viability was taken into account.

Referring to the Council’s five year land supply, a Member asked how many new 
homes could be built during that time.  The Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 
and Regulatory Services, Mr. Worley advised that the Council’s supply was just 
under eight years and this equated to approximately 2,500 new homes which could 
be built.

Another Member commented that tourism formed part of this portfolio and enquired 
whether the Council should recruit a Tourism Officer.  Councillor Higgins advised 
that as yet it was unclear what the remit of such a position would be and there was 
no money available to fund this role.  It was highly likely that if the Council did wish 
to recruit a Tourism Officer, the position would be funded through the revenue it 
created and should be partly supported by the businesses it would be involved with.

[The meeting adjourned at 19:35.]

[The meeting reconvened at 19:45.]

14 Consultation on Corporate Debt and Income Maximisation Policy
The Committee received a report on the Corporate Debt and Income Maximisation 
Policy from the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People and Communities.

Mr. Aubrey, Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People and Communities, 
provided a brief overview of the report, advising that Cabinet had approved the 
commencement of an eight week consultation period for the Corporate Debt and 
Income Maximisation Policy, as detailed at Appendix 1 of the report.  The 
Committee were invited to provide comments as consultees.  Mr Aubrey highlighted 
that details about sundry debts had been circulated to Members via email (for 
background information) and hard copies of the email were available at this 
meeting;

A Member asked how much debt had been written off by the Council and how 
performance had improved since the Debt Officer post had been in place.

Mr. Aubrey advised that the amount of debt would have to be confirmed outside 
this meeting, as the information was not on hand.  Bad debt provision had been 
increased and the Debt Officer post had been in place for around two years.  The 
focus had been on collecting current debt and in year performance on collecting the 
current debt had improved from around 77% to around 85%.

During discussion the following points were noted:-

 Over half of the Council’s debt was in respect of housing benefit 
overpayments.  Members raised whether this was in any way as a result of 
Universal Credit problems.  It was important to be realistic about the 
likelihood of recovering this debt.

 Members queried whether there had been an increase in council tax support 
to vulnerable people and if this had contributed to them having greater debt 

Page 3



4 Scrutiny Committee : 230719

arrears.
 Members wanted to be reassured that the Council provided help, support 

and intervention for vulnerable people and were pleased that this had been 
addressed in the Policy.

 A Debt and Income Maximisation Policy was needed.  However, 
consideration should be given as to why the Council’s level of debt was so 
high and this in turn needed to inform the Policy, to ensure it was fit for 
purpose.

 Members enquired about the Council’s debt, whether it had been growing 
and whether officers had been chasing the debt or if it would be written off.  
The Council should put every effort into recovering monies owed to it.  (The 
Chair highlighted that the Council aimed to maximise its debt recovery and 
that this was the purpose of the Policy).

 Payment up-front and withdrawal of service, as detailed at paragraph 3.6 of 
the report was positive.  It was noted that payment up-front was not 
appropriate for the Lifeline service and withdrawal of service only applied to 
discretionary services.

 Members noted that the Council had a high number of debtors opting to 
make payments via direct debit and that the Council aimed to increase this 
number further.

 The ‘balanced approach’, as detailed at paragraph 3.7 of the report was 
welcomed.  Help and support must be given to people but action, including 
court action should be taken when necessary.  In certain cases, it would not 
be cost effective to pursue a debt. 

 The Council needed to understand the reasons why people found it difficult 
to make payments on time and whether this was caused by poor money 
management.  Consideration should be given to make it more accessible 
and easier for payments to be made throughout each month (such as 
through a phone app), as it appeared that money was being spent before 
direct debit due dates.

 Prioritisation of the recovery of debts, which related solely to the Council, as 
detailed at paragraph 3.5 of the report was noted.  This aimed to maximise 
the Council’s debt income.

 Most Members agreed that writing off the debt of a deceased person was 
appropriate.  The Director for Corporate Services had delegated authority to 
write-off irrecoverable debts up to a limit of £2,500 (in consultation with the 
relevant Portfolio Holder).  Debts over £2,500 would be reported to Cabinet.

 Members noted the six years limitation which applied to much of the 
Council’s debt.

 Members raised the current review of the Council’s financial system Oracle, 
commenting that the system had cost a lot of money and requested further 
information regarding  the value for money test in relation to moving to an 
upgrade/new system.  Members were advised that the system had been 
procured by four of the Council’s five partner councils.  Further information 
would be provided to Members outside this meeting. 
 

Mr. Aubrey commented that Universal Credit had possibly had an impact on 

Page 4



5 Scrutiny Committee : 230719

Council debt.  The position may worsen, as Universal Credit was yet to be rolled 
out fully.  One of its aims was to prepare people for work and for managing their 
money, paying their rent etc, which was why the rent money was being paid to the 
person rather than to the landlord directly.

The Council had in the past considered selling its debt but this would not be 
possible for housing benefit debt, which was subject to statutory requirements.

RESOLVED 

The Committee’s comments on the proposed Corporate Debt and Income 
Maximisation Policy be assessed and built into the Policy where appropriate.

For Approval

15 Establishment of Task and Finish Group
The Committee received a report on the Establishment of a Task and Finish Group 
from the Director for Law and Governance.

Mrs. Wylie, Director for Law and Governance introduced the report by highlighting 
that at the last meeting of this Committee, Members had considered the Workplan 
and had indicated that they would like to undertake a review of Housing 
Management Voids and Temporary Accommodation.  Mrs. Wylie drew Members 
attention to Appendix 1 of the report (Terms of Reference), advising that the 
scoping exercise could be used to determine if these were appropriate.  Any 
revisions would be proposed at the next meeting of this Committee and would not 
inhibit the Task Group from starting the review.  The revised Scoping Document 
and an update on the work of the Group would be presented at the next meeting.

A Member commented that they did not want to lose focus on Homelessness.  The 
impact of registered social landlords and private landlords needed to be 
considered.

RESOLVED 

(1) To APPROVE the establishment of a Task and Finish Group to review 
Housing Voids Management and Temporary Accommodation.  The review 
will support the organisational review of service quality and will give 
Members the opportunity to understand the systems thinking methodology 
currently being deployed for service improvement;

(2) To APPROVE the Terms of Reference (which included the scope of the 
review) and NOTE that revisions may be proposed to the next meeting of the 
Committee, as scheduled in the Annual Calendar of Meetings, once a 
Scoping Document has been completed by the Group.  Any revisions shall 
not inhibit the Group from commencing the review;

(3) To NOTE  that the Scoping Document shall include a timetable for 

Page 5



6 Scrutiny Committee : 230719

completion of the review and shall be presented to the next meeting of the 
Committee, as scheduled in the Annual Calendar of Meetings;

(4) To APPROVE the membership of the Task and Finish Group to be no more 
than four Members, which shall include the Chair of this Committee and 
three other Members, as determined by the Chair (one place to be offered to 
the Opposition Group).

For Review Only

16 Review of Forward Plan and Annual Work Plan
Mrs. Wylie

(a) asked Members to consider what they would like to include in the Work Plan.  
Comments should be submitted to the Chair and Vice Chair;

(b) confirmed that currently, there were no consultation items on the Forward 
Plan (for the period August 2019 to October 2019).  Relevant items would be 
brought to Members attention accordingly;

(c) highlighted that the new Democratic Services Manager would be in post on 
Monday (29 July).

A Member asked Mrs. Wylie, Director for Law and Governance to clarify that the 
Members were able to request that the Leader of the Council attend a Committee 
meeting to answer questions and she confirmed that Members were able to do this.

Other Members asked if it would be possible to invite partner organisations, such 
as the Police and Crime Commissioner.  Mrs. Wylie highlighted that the Leader was 
the Council’s link to the Police and Crime Commissioner and confirmed that the 
Committee was able to invite any partner agency to attend a meeting if they 
wished.

Any relevant items for inclusion in the Work Plan should be submitted to the Chair 
for further consideration at the next meeting of this Committee (on 17 September 
2019).

17 Review Updates
There were no review updates.

18 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 8.30 pm

Chair

Page 6



Growth & Prosperity 

July 2019

Cllr Leigh Higgins

P
age 1

M
inute Item

 13

P
age 7



Growth & Prosperity:

• Town Centre, Tourism, Events and Place Promotion

• Economic Growth and Inward Investment

• Planning Policy and Housing Delivery

• Major Developments (development of council assets)

P
age 2

P
age 8



Update:

• Accomplishments so far

• Status update since last quarter

• Planned actions for the next quarter

• Key risks and dependencies

P
age 3

P
age 9



Stakeholders G

Budget G

Scope B

Work & Schedule R

Resources A

Risks A

Issues A

Portfolio:
GROWTH & PROSPERITY

Reporting Date :

Portfolio Holder : CLLR L HIGGINS

Lead Officer :

Estimated End Date

GROWTH AND PROSPERITY – (1) TOWN CENTRE, TOURISM, EVENTS AND PLACE PROMOTION

Last month's accomplishments:

1) Established the Place Board and 3 sub-groups:

• animation and events

• regeneration and infrastructure

• skills, business support and inward investment

2) Engagement with Rural Pubs in order to unde
[...]
 
(Director for People and 
Communities)

23rd July 2019 On 4th September 2019, Cabinet will consider the 
Corporate Debt and Income Maximisation Policy. 
Consultation will be undertaken prior to consideration. 
Scrutiny to provide comments as a consultative body to 
feed into decision making considerations by Cabinet.

Community Grants 
Review

Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, 
Access and Engagement

Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director for People 
and Communities

17th September 
2019

Scrutiny to receive a presentation on the proposals to 
revise the policy on allocation of Community Grants in 
order to provide comments on feedback and to feed into 
decision making considerations by Cabinet.

ONE OFF ITEMS
These are dealt with at scheduled meetings of the Committee. The following are suggestions for when particular items may be 
scheduled.

Implementation of 
Workforce Strategy

Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance and 
Resources 

12th November  
2019

Following approval by Council in March 2018, Scrutiny 
to receive an update on the implementation of the Policy 
and the impact it has had on the organisation.

P
age 20



SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 2019/20

Director for Corporate 
Resources

Report of the Voids 
Management and 
Temporary 
Accommodation Task 
and Finish Group

January 2020 
(Date TBC)

To receive the recommendations from the Task and 
Finish Group for approval and referral to Cabinet.

Budget Scrutiny 21st January 
2020

To play a full and active part in the development of the 
2019-20 budget.

Debt Management Policy Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance and 
Resources

Director for People and 
Communities 

3rd March 2020 Scrutiny to receive an update after 6 months as to how 
the Policy has been implemented and whether this is 
having an impact on debt management.

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny

3rd March 2020 To consider actions undertaken by the responsible 
authorities on the community safety partnership. 

To make reports or recommend
[...]
o the community at large 
 Finding out about any research that has been completed or that is planned 
 Prioritising topics 
 Considering what added value is expected as a result of Scrutiny involvement
 Considering whether the topic is already being reviewed elsewhere 

It is also important to note that Scrutiny has limited time and resources and therefore workplans need to be manageable. It is not 
possible to include every topic suggested by Members, Directors or the Public in the workplan. In addition Officer capacity may be 

P
age 24



SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 2019/20

diverted from projects if a review is added to the workplan without considering the impact on Officer resource  and this should be a 
consideration in adding to workplans.

Successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and Members will need to be selective whilst also being able 
to demonstrate clear arguments in favour of including or excluding topics. 

Risks 

A common pitfall for Scrutiny can be the inclusion of topics on the work plan that are unmanageable, of limited interest to the 
community, purely for informational purposes, have few outcomes and fail to ‘add value’ to the work of the Council or the wellbeing 
of the community. As such the selection and prioritisation of topics is critical to the effectiveness of Scrutiny as such processes can 
ensure clearer focus, particularly in poor or weak areas of performance or major issues of concern to the wider community.

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



UPDATE ON TASK AND FINISH GROUP - HOUSING VOIDS 
MANAGEMENT AND TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION

1.0 Summary:
1.1 Report to update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress of the Task and Finish 

Group for Housing Voids Management and Temporary Accommodation.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That Scrutiny Committee note the update from the Task and Finish Group 

for Housing Voids Management and Temporary Accommodation.
2.2 That Scrutiny Committee note the Scoping Document (Appendix A) and 

approve the timetable for completion of the review and the corresponding 
revisions to the Terms of Reference (Appendix B).

3.0 Report Detail
3.1 On 23 July 2019 the Scrutiny Committee approved the establishment of a Task 

and Finish Group to review Housing Voids Management and Temporary 
Accommodation.

3.2 On 28 August 2019 the Task and finish Group met for their preliminary scoping 
meeting.  At that meeting the Group were provided with some background 
information and performance measures on Voids Management and Temporary 
Accommodation processes.  The Group identified issues and areas that they 
would like to explore further and also discussed the timetable for the review.
The discussion at the meeting on 28 August 2019 is reflected in the Scoping 
Document (Appendix A)

3.3 The Group felt that the original timeline to present to Cabinet in November was 
unachievable and agreed that it was important that the review was thorough and 
the Group had ample time to complete their enquiries and deliberations; as such a 
completion date of January 2020 was agreed to be more realistic.  Minor revisions 
have been made to the Terms of Reference agreed by Scrutiny Committee on 23 
July 2019 (Appendix B) to reflect changes to frequency of meetings and the 
completion date. 

3.4 The Group will commence the review by establishing an evidence base which will 
include performance statistics, review of current policy and process and draw on 
the experiences of customers, officers and other stakeholders.  Evaluation of this 
evidence base will clarify the issues and will also lead to the identification of the 
underlying causes.  The Group, with Officer support, will then move on to consider 
options for improvement, feasibility of options for future delivery and the way in 

Scrutiny Committee 
17 September 2019
Report of: CHAIRMAN OF SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



which outcomes could be measured and monitored.  This will be transl
[...]
ir Scrutiny Committee/Task and Finish Group)

: 01664 502441  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Housing Management Voids and Temporary 
Accommodation Task and Finish Group Scoping Document

1. Topic
1.1 Review of Voids and Temporary Accommodation current processes and 

performance to identify efficiencies and improvements to service delivery.

2. Purpose/Scope (As agreed Scrutiny Committee – 23/7/19)
2.1 To consider the Voids Process using a systems thinking methodology, which will 

review the process end to end;
2.2 To consider current performance;
2.3 To understand costs associated with void properties;
2.4 To understand the Councils duties to provide accommodation to those who present 

as homeless;
2.5 To understand  the cost of providing temporary homeless accommodation;
2.6 To consider whether the provision of temporary accommodation provides best value;
2.7 To understand the impact of the Homelessness Reduction Act.

3. Members 
3.1 4 (Councillors – Cumbers (Chairperson), Bindloss, Browne, Holmes)

4. Rationale
4.1 The objective of the review is to identify inefficiencies and issues with the current 

processes in order to make recommendations for improving performance and 
service delivery and creating efficiencies where possible focusing on best value. 

4.2 The review will focus on improving the customer experience, streamlining current 
processes and identifying areas where efficiencies can be made without impacting 
on the delivery of the service.

4.3 The review will identify benchmarks and performance indicators and a reporting 
process so that the impact of recommendations can be measured and monitored 
over time.

5. Background
5.1 The review has come about as a response to identified issues within the voids and 

temporary accommodation services both in terms of performance, costs and 
customer satisfaction.

5.2 The review will look at existing policy and consider the formation of new policy where 
gaps are identified
[...]
 Homelessness Reduction Act
Anticipated Outcomes Provide members with a view as to how the voids process works 

and whether it could be improved.

Provide Members with an understanding of the systems thinking 
methodology, currently being used as part of the organisation 
review supporting service improvement

Provide members with a view as to whether temporary 
accommodation presents best value for the Council 

Provide options and recommendations to Cabinet
How often will the Group 
meet

Every month or as required to support effective progress

Anticipated timescale for 
completion

January 2020

Membership of the Group Chair of Scrutiny Committee
3 other members

What information shall be 
required to inform the 
Group

Information on service processes and costs of current provision
Models of alternative delivery for temporary accommodation
Research and evidence
Views from stakeholders including Officers and Portfolio Holder/s

What support 
arrangements are 
required?

Officers within the Housing and Communities team, SLT, Housing 
and Commercial Assets, Democratic Services

How often will the Group 
update Scrutiny 
Committee

As and when decisions are made by the Task and Finish Group

APPENDIX B

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	13 Questions to Portfolio Holder for Growth and Prosperity

	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Review of the Scrutiny Annual Work Plan and the Forward Plan
	7 Update on Task and Finish Group - Housing Voids Management and Temporary Accommodation
	Item 8 - Appendix A - Task and Finish Scoping Document
	Item 8 - Appendix B - Terms of Reference (approved scrutiny committee 23.07.19 - Revised)




Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 170919

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair) R. Browne
R. Child J. Douglas
C. Evans C. Fisher
E. Holmes R. Smedley

Observers P. Chandler

Officers Director for Law and Governance
Democratic Services Manager
People Manager
Democratic Services Officer (CR)

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee
Date Tuesday, 17 September 2019
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH



2 Scrutiny Committee : 170919

Minute 
No.

Minute

19 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wilkinson.

20 Minutes
There minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 were approved and authorised 
to be signed by the Chairman.

21 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

22 Review of the Scrutiny Annual Work Plan and the Forward Plan
Mrs. Taylor, Democratic Services Manager (Scrutiny Officer) provided a brief 
overview of the Work Plan, highlighting that it comprised of four parts:-

 Scrutiny Reviews
 Forward Plan Items
 One off Items
 Portfolio Holder Updates

Mrs. Taylor encouraged Members to review the Work Plan, consider if the priorities 
were correct and share ideas.  If Members agreed that certain items were not a 
priority for Scrutiny, they could be removed from the Work Plan.

During discussion the following points were noted:-

 Members suggested Planning Enforcement as a possible topic for Scrutiny 
and the Director for Law and Governance confirmed that Scrutiny could 
request a one off update or undertake a review of general Planning 
Enforcement (but not specific cases).

 Members noted that the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance and 
Resources would provide this Committee with an update on implementation 
of the revised Debt Management Policy in March 2020, to allow sufficient 
time for its impact to be assessed.  A proactive approach to debt 
management was vital and Members were eager to know what action was 
being taken.  An interim update would be requested for the next meeting of 
this Committee.

 The Council needed to inform and educate people in the Borough about 
Universal Credit, which had only been partly implemented.  Members 
discussed undertaking a review of Universal Credit together with debt 
management but it was agreed that considering the two issues separately 
would be more beneficial.

 Other issues identified for Scrutiny were the health profile of the Borough, 
with a focus on services provided in relation to health and physical activity 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 170919

particularly for older people.
 A review of customer service standards and service levels was also 

highlighted as a possible future review topic.

A Member asked if non-Members of the Housing Voids Management and 
Temporary Accommodation Task and Finish Group could attend meetings as 
observers and the Chair confirmed that this was not a public meeting but 
Councillors of the Scrutiny Committee could attend as observers if they wished.

The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that the items suggested for Scrutiny 
would be discussed with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee (and with 
relevant officers) and an updated version of the Work Plan would be circulated to 
Members.

Any further items for inclusion in the Work Plan should be submitted to the Chair or 
Vice-Chair for further consideration at the next meeting of this Committee (on 12 
November 2019).  Items should be in line with the Council’s vision & priorities and 
enable Scrutiny to have maximum impact.

23 Questions to Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, Access and 
Engagement
Members agreed to defer the presentation by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, Access and Engagement to a future meeting of this Committee 
(following approval of the Council’s Corporate Strategy).

24 Community Grants Review - Presentation
Mrs. Rahman, People Manager and Councillor Freer-Jones, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Access and Engagement

(a) gave a presentation (a copy of which is attached), setting out the proposals 
to review the current policy for allocation of community grants;

(b) asked Members to consider any areas not identified in the presentation;

(c) advised that £44k would be available and asked Members to confirm their 
areas of priority to help focus the Review.

Copies of the People Board Outcomes Framework, which formed part of the 
presentation, were circulated to Members.

During discussion the following points were noted:-

 There should be an acknowledgement that the Council also allocates a 
significant amount of discretionary business rate relief over and above the 
Community Grants allocation.  This was not included in the presentation but 
would be acknowledged in the final policy.

 It was highlighted that though not in receipt of grant monies, Shopmobility 
received financial assistance toward utility bills.



4 Scrutiny Committee : 170919

 The People Manager would provide members with further information 
regarding any grants issued outside the Community Grants process.

 Members were keen to see recipients of grants being subject to agreed 
service level agreements.

 It was vital to direct focus onto Parish areas, as well as the Town.  Councillor 
Freer-Jones reassured Members that grant monies and benefits were 
available to the whole Borough and all would have the opportunity to submit 
bids.

 Consideration should be given to subsidising public transport in rural 
communities.

 Community Groups had been consulted as part of the Review (via email).  
Effective community engagement was crucial in helping the Council achieve 
its aims and aspirations for the Borough.  Inclusion and engagement was 
being considered in detail and Members were supportive of this.  Mrs. 
Rahman would confirm if Parish Councils were consulted on the Review 
outside this meeting.

 Stakeholder mapping (who the Council should consult with) was being 
undertaken as a separate piece of work and members would be asked to 
contribute.  Members highlighted the importance of reaching the elderly, 
young people, those living alone or in isolated areas and Parish Councils.

 Members also highlighted that helping to train and prepare people for work, 
facilitating good mental health and less substance misuse was important but 
this was not solely the Council’s responsibility.

 The grant monies should not be targeted to areas which were subject to 
statutory help but consideration could be given regarding how to 
complement these services.

 In order to make funding more accessible, Members considered making it 
available every six months.  However, it was agreed that areas of focus 
needed to be prioritised to ensure the monies had a significant impact and 
were not ‘spread too thinly’ amongst organisations.  Councillor Freer-Jones 
confirmed that she would advise Cabinet that Members wanted to explore 
the possibility of setting aside a smaller funding pot to be available for 
smaller grants.

 Local schools could be encouraged to work with care homes by providing 
opportunities for volunteering which would in turn provide students with 
opportunity of gaining work experience.  This would be good for both the 
young and the elderly.

 The cost incurred to the Council through its administration of the Community 
Lottery was raised and Mrs. Rahman confirmed that she would look into this 
and confirm the figure outside this meeting.

A Member commented that the Review work undertaken was good.  Analysis of the 
needs in the Borough had been undertaken and the proposed action would benefit 
the community.

Councillor Freer-Jones advised Members that the points they had raised would be 
taken forward to Cabinet .  She would continue to work with Mrs. Rahman on the 



5 Scrutiny Committee : 170919

Review, which would be submitted to Cabinet in October and would work with the 
Director for Law and Governance on community engagement.

Scrutiny Committee NOTED the presentation.

25 Update on Task and Finish Group - Housing Voids Management and 
Temporary Accommodation
The Committee received a report on the Housing Voids Management and 
Temporary Accommodation Task and Finish Group from the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee.

Councillor Cumbers, Chair of Scrutiny Committee introduced the report and 
advised that the Task and Finish Group were progressing well. The Welfare, 
Housing and Safer Communities Manager had provided the Group with very useful 
background information and performance statistics at its preliminary scoping 
meeting.  Members and officers were in agreement that empty dwellings (and the 
loss of rent) was unacceptable.  Work had commenced on the Housing 
Improvement Plan and the Task and Finish Group was working towards creating an 
effective voids policy, amongst other areas of work which were identified in the 
scoping document.  It had many ideas on how to consult with and help tenants and 
aimed to have a positive impact in this area.

The Task and Finish Group would provide regular updates on its work to the 
Committee.  The final report would be provided to the Committee for Approval in 
January and would be accompanied by a schedule of evidence considered by the 
Group during the course of the review. 

A Member commented that the update was positive and they were pleased to have 
this ‘plan’ in place.

RESOLVED

1) Scrutiny Committee NOTED the update from the Task and Finish Group for 
Housing Voids Management and Temporary Accommodation;

2) Scrutiny Committee NOTED the Scoping Document and approved the 
timetable for completion of the review and the corresponding revisions to the 
Terms of Reference.

26 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 8.35 pm

Chair


